BY: Economic and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 210 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 10, strike "a certain certification agency" and substitute "<u>the Board of</u> <u>Public Works</u>"; and in line 13, after "date;" insert "<u>requiring the Board of Public Works to study and</u> <u>report on the establishment of a certain process for creating certain incentives for achieving greater</u> <u>minority business participation in private-sector contracts;</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, in line 1, strike "PARAGRAPH" and substitute "<u>PARAGRAPHS</u>"; in the same line, after "(2)" insert "<u>AND (3)</u>"; after line 3, insert:

"(2) <u>"PERSONAL NET WORTH" INCLUDES THE INDIVIDUAL'S SHARE OF</u> <u>ASSETS HELD JOINTLY OR AS COMMUNITY PROPERTY WITH THE INDIVIDUAL'S</u> <u>SPOUSE.</u>";

in line 4, strike "(2)" and substitute "<u>(3)</u>"; in line 6, after the semicolon insert "<u>OR</u>"; in line 8, strike "; OR" and substitute a period; and strike lines 9 through 12, inclusive.

On page 4 in lines 13 and 15, and on page 5 in line 16, strike "(I)", "(J)", and "(K)", respectively, and substitute "(<u>H)</u>", "(<u>I)</u>", and "(<u>J)</u>", respectively.

On page 11, in line 17, strike "CERTIFICATION AGENCY" and substitute "<u>BOARD OF</u> <u>PUBLIC WORKS</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 11, after line 37, insert:

"SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That for the purpose of creating

SB0210/434932/1 EEA Amendment to SB 210 Page 2 of 2

incentives for achieving greater minority business participation in private-sector contracts, the Board of Public Works shall study establishing a process for awarding credits or points in the award of State procurement contracts for the achievement of minority business participation in a prime contractor's private-sector projects that do not have minority business goals or requirements. The Board of Public Works shall submit a report on the study, including its findings and recommendations, to the Legislative Policy Committee prior to December 1, 2001 so that the General Assembly may review the report and recommendations before the 2002 Session.";

and in line 38, strike "4." and substitute "5.".